ENROLLMENT(S)

kwiktag * 103 246 837

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 9-12

"District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 Operation Desert Shield and Desert Storm Active Duty Pay Differential Amendment Act of 1991".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 9-149 on first and second readings, April 9, 1991, and May 7, 1991, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on May 17, 1991, this legislation was assigned Act No. 9-30, published in the May 31, 1991, edition of the D.C. Register, (Vol. 38 page 3376) and transmitted to Congress on May 23, 1991 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 9-12, effective July 13, 1991.

Chairman of the Council

Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period:

23,24,29,30,31 Mav

June 3,4,5,6,7,10,11,12,13,14,17,18,19,20,21,24,25,26,27,28 July 8,9,10,11,12

Control Delicon

Codification
District of Columbia Code
(1992 Supplement)

AN ACT

D.C. ACT 9-30

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MAY 17, 1991

To amend the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 to allow District government employees who serve in the military reserve forces and who are called into active duty to receive a pay differential.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 Operation Desert Shield and Desert Storm Active Duty Pay Differential Amendment Act of 1991".

Sec. 2. The District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-139; D.C. Code, sec. 1-601.1 et seq.), is amended as follows:

Section 1-612.3

- (a) Section 1103(a) (D.C. Code, sec. 1-612.3(a)) is amended by adding a new paragraph 6 to read as follows:
- "(6) Any full-time permanent, term, or TAPER
 District government employee who serves in a reserve
 component of the United States Armed Forces who was or will
 be called to active duty as a result of Operation Desert
 Shield and Desert Storm shall receive, upon application and
 approval, an amount that equals the difference in
 compensation between the employee's District government
 basic pay reduced by the employee's basic military pay.
 This amount shall not be considered as basic pay for any
 purpose and shall be paid for any period during which the
 employee is carried in a non-pay status from the time the
 employee is called into active duty, following the formal
 inception of Operation Desert Shield and Desert Storm, until
 the employee is released from active duty or until September
 31, 1992, whichever occurs sooner."
- (b) Section 1111(d) (D.C. Code, sec. 1-612.11(d)), is amended as follows:

Sec. 3. The Mayor shall, pursuant to Title 1 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, approved October 21, 1968 (82 Stat. 1204; D.C. Code, sec. 1-1501 et seq.), issue rules within 30 days of the effective date of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 Operation Desert Shield and Desert Storm Active Duty Pay Differential Amendment Act of 1991 to implement the provisions of this act.

Section 1-612.11

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code, sec. 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

Chairman

Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia

APPROVED: May 17, 1991



COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Council Period Nine

RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE

F= 14	0						1	DOCK	ET N	$O: \frac{B1II}{B1II} \frac{9-1}{9-1}$	49		_		
図 Item on Consent Calendar					Adambad Diver Danding A C C1										
🖾 ACTION & DATE:					Adopted First Reading, 4-9-91										
☑ VOICE VOTE:					Approved										
Recorded	vote o	n req	uest												
Absent:					Lightfoot and Smith										
□ ROLL (CALL V	OTE:	— R!	ESUL	Τ				<u> </u>	(_/	J)		
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
CHMN. WILSON					LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.					
BRAZIL					MASON					THOMAS, SR.					
CRAWFORD				 	NATHANSON										
CROPP					RAY										
JARVIS	Т	- Indic	ates V	ote.	A.B. — Absent	N.V.	Prose	nt not	voting		<u> </u>	L			
X — Indicates Vote A.B. — Absent N.V. — Present, not voting CERTIFICATION RECORD															
	1	. 1	!	1					1.	, , , , ,					
	<u> 144</u>	-	en	У		_			lle	4, 10,199	<u></u>				
Secretary to the Council Date															
Adopted Final Reading, 5-7-91															
₩ VOICE V	OTE:			Αŗ	proved										
図 VOICE VOTE:															
				a	ll present										
	Absent				F1000110								_		
☐ ROLL CA	ALL VO	TE: —	RESU	_T							/		_)		
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
CHMN. WILSON					LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.					
BRAZIL					MASON					THOMAS, SR					
CRAWFORD					NATHANSON										
CKOPP					RAY						<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
JARVIS			L	L	ROLARK	<u> </u>	<u>l</u>	Ì	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
<u> </u>	X _	- Indic	ates V		A.B. — Absent		- Prese	ent, not	voting						
			1		CERTIFICATION RECC	ORD			ı						
Glu	14-	1	me						Uu	y 10,1991					
				ouncil						Date					
☐ Item on Consent Calendar															
□ ACTION	& DATE	≕											_		
☐ VOICE V	OTE: .												_		
Recorded v	ote on r	eques	t												
	Absent														
□ ROLL CA	LL VO	ΓE: —	RESU	_T						(-)		
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
CHMN. WILSON					LIGHTFOOT	† -	†	 	T	SMITH, JR.	† <u> </u>	T	1		
BRAZIL			l	ļ —	MASON			 		THOMAS, SR.	T^-			1	
CRAWFORD					NATHANSON					1					
CKOPP					RAY										
JARVIS					ROLARK										
L	X -	- Indic	ates V	ote	A.B. — Absent		- Prese	ent, not	voting						
					CERTIFICATION RECC	ORD									

Secretary to the Council

Date